

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/17/2023  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
8/17/2023 11:49 AM

102277-8

Supreme Court No. (to be set)  
Court of Appeals No. 85047-4-I  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**State of Washington, Respondent**  
**v.**  
**Bruce Clive Gingrich, Appellant**

---

Thurston County Superior Court  
Cause No. 21-1-01182-34

The Honorable Judge Indu Thomas

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**DECISION BELOW AND ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED 6**

**I. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED REVERSIBLE MISCONDUCT. .... 6**

A. Prosecutorial misconduct can violate an accused person’s due process right to a fair trial..... 6

B. The prosecutor misstated the role of the jury and undermined the State’s burden of proof. .... 8

C. The prosecutor misstated the law regarding an absent witness. .... 13

D. The prosecutor improperly argued “facts” not in evidence. .... 15

E. The combined effect of the prosecutor’s misconduct prejudiced Mr. Gingrich. .... 17

F. If the misconduct is not considered flagrant and ill-intentioned, Mr. Gingrich was denied the effective assistance of counsel. .... 18

**II. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT MR. GINGRICH WAS ARMED WITH A DEADLY WEAPON. .... 21**

**III. THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS VIOLATED MR. GINGRICH’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS. .... 26**

**IV. THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW UNDER RAP 13.4(B)(3) AND (4)..... 30**

**CONCLUSION..... 31**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Hodge v. Hurley</i> , 426 F.3d 368 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 2005) .....	20
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	9, 21, 26
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S.Ct. 1745, 90 L.Ed.2d 116 (1986) .....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	18
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1, 114 S. Ct. 1239, 127 L. Ed. 2d 583 (1994).....	26, 29

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012) ....	6, 7, 8, 12, 17
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) .....	18
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	13
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991) .....	14
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 130 Wn. App. 767, 124 P.3d 663 (2005).....	27
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 17 Wn.App.2d 794, 487 P.3d 549 (2021), <i>review denied</i> , 198 Wn.2d 1033, 501 P.3d 132 (2022).....	12
<i>State v. Classen</i> , 4 Wn.App.2d 520, 422 P.3d 489 (2018).....	18
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn.App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006)	22, 24

*State v. D.R.C.*, 13 Wn.App.2d 818, 467 P.3d 994 (2020) ..... 21

*State v. Davenport*, 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984) ... 13,  
15

*State v. Drath*, 7 Wn.App.2d 255, 431 P.3d 1098 (2018)..... 18

*State v. Emery*, 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012)..... 8

*State v. Evans*, 163 Wn. App. 635, 260 P.3d 934 (2011).. 10, 12,  
17

*State v. Fisher*, 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)..... 16

*State v. Hawkins*, 14 Wn.App.2d 182, 469 P.3d 1179 (2020) ... 7

*State v. Hennessey*, 80 Wn. App. 190, 907 P.2d 331 (1995) ... 21

*State v. Homan*, 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014) ..... 21

*State v. Jones*, 13 Wn.App.2d 386, 463 P.3d 738 (2020) ..... 13

*State v. Killingsworth*, 166 Wn. App. 283, 269 P.3d 1064  
(2012)..... 26

*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)..... 19

*State v. Larios-Lopez*, 156 Wn.App. 257, 233 P.3d 899 (2010)  
..... 12

*State v. Lindsay*, 180 Wn.2d 423, 326 P.3d 125 (2014)..... 7

*State v. Lopez*, 190 Wn.2d 104, 410 P.3d 1117 (2018)..... 19, 20

*State v. Miller*, 131 Wn.2d 78, 929 P.2d 372 (1997), *as*  
*amended on reconsideration in part* (Feb. 7, 1997)..... 27

*State v. Perez-Mejia*, 134 Wn.App. 907, 143 P.3d 838 (2006) 16

*State v. Russell*, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)..... 16

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 174 Wn. App. 359, 298 P.3d 785 (2013) .....	27
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	12
<i>State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014) .....	21
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997) .....	27
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn.App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011), <i>as amended</i> (Nov. 18, 2011), <i>review granted, cause remanded</i> , 175 Wn.2d 1022, 295 P.3d 728 (2012) ( <i>Walker II</i> ) .....	13
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015) ( <i>Walker I</i> ) .....	7
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008) .....	8
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 199 Wn.2d 698, 512 P.3d 512 (2022) .....	9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	2, 6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	2, 6, 21
Wash. Const. art. I, §22 .....	6, 18

**WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES**

RCW 9.94A.825 .....	23, 24, 25
RCW 9A.04.110 .....	22, 23
RCW 9A.52.020 .....	22
RCW 9A.52.025 .....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 13.4 .....	30, 31, 32
----------------	------------

*State v. Magallanez*, 290 Kan. 906, 235 P.3d 460 (2010) ..... 11

*Tanner v. State*, 26 Ala. App. 277, 158 So. 196 (1934)..... 11, 12
